• adoption of the so-called “modified retrospective” approach permitted by the new International Accounting Standard, with recognition of a

right-of-use asset of the leased assets for an amount equal to the value of the lease liability and consequent effect of the IFRS 16 First Time
Adoption on the opening equity at January 1, 2019.

• right-of-use assets are classified in a separate balance sheet account, while the lease liability is classified together with other financial liabilities
and are separately identified and commented upon in the explanatory notes to the financial statements;

• any significant component concerning the provision of services included in the lease is excluded from IFRS 16;
• the accounting treatment of lease contracts effective at the transition date which according to IAS 17 are not considered “finance leases” are

not amended.

For the contracts underwritten before the transition date of the new IFRS 16, the Group also decided to maintain the measurement (assessment)
and accounting already applied based on the previous IAS 17 and IFRIC 4.

42

The table below shows the changes in the consolidated balance sheet at January 1, 2019 attributable to the application of IFRS 16.

(in Euro thousands)
At December 31, 2018 Effects first-time

application IFRS 16
At January 1, 2019

Assets
Non-current assets
Intangible assets 15,992 15,992
Property, plant & equipment 189,661 28,718 218,379
Financial assets 404 404
Deferred tax assets 7,841 7,841
Other assets 2,189   2,189
Total non-current assets 216,087 28,718 244,805

Current assets
Trade receivables 34,046 34,046
Inventories 189,678 189,678
Cash and cash equivalents 103,277 103,277
Other assets 14,297 14,297
Tax receivables 451 451
Financial assets 2,878   2,878
Total current assets 344,627 344,627

Total assets 560,714 28,718 589,432

(in Euro thousands)
At December 31, 2018 Effects first-time

application IFRS 16
At January 1, 2019

Share capital 49,722 49,722
Reserves 62,969 62,969
Group net result 31,119   31,119
Total Group net equity 143,810   143,810
Minority interest net equity 1   1
Total consolidated net equity 143,811   143,811

Liabilities
Non-current liabilities
Provision for risks and charges 1,169 1,169
Employee benefits 5,702 5,702
Deferred tax liabilities 3,582 3,582
Financial liabilities 224,345 23,318 247,663
Other liabilities 11,833   11,833
Total non-current liabilities 246,631 23,318 269,949

Current liabilities
Trade payables 106,895 106,895
Financial liabilities 39,090 5,400 44,490
Current tax payables 2,270 2,270
Other liabilities 22,017   22,017
Total current liabilities 170,272 5,400 175,672

Total equity and liabilities 560,714 28,718 589,432

43

The application of the new standard IFRS 16 also had an impact on the net financial position summarised in the table below:

Net financial debt
(in Euro thousands)

At December 31, 2018  Effects first-time
application IFRS 16

At January 1, 2019

A. Cash  103,277  103,277
B. Other liquid assets  -
C. Securities held-for-trading  -
D. Liquidity (A) + (B) + (C)  103,277  103,277
E. Current financial receivables  2,878  2,878
F. Current bank payables  (96)  (96)
G. Current portion of non-current debt  (35,496)  (35,496)
H. Other current financial payables  (3,498)  (5,400)  (8,898)
I. Current financial debt (F) + (G) + (H)  (39,090)  (5,400)  (44,489)
J. Net current financial debt (I) + (E)+ (D)  67,066  (5,400)  61,666
K. Non-current bank payables  (159,492)  (159,492)
L. Bonds  (53,578)  (53,578)
M. Other non-current financial receivables

and payables
 (11,275)  (23,318)  (34,593)

N. Non-current financial debt (K) + (L) + (M)  (224,345)  (23,318)  (247,663)
O. Net financial debt (J) + (N)  (157,279)  (28,718) (185,997)

The table below shows the effects from the application of the new International Accounting Standard. on the consolidated income statement in
H1 2019.

(in Euro thousands) Half Year 2019

Reversal of lease charges  3,341
Effect on EBITDA  3,341
Recognition depreciation  (3,046)
Effect on EBIT  295
Financial charges  (341)
Effect on pre-tax result  (46)
Tax impact  11
Effect on result for the period  (35)

Some leasing contracts contain extension and termination options. These contractual terms are utilised in order to maximise the flexibility in the
management of the contracts. The contractual extension and termination options may only be activated by the company and not by the lessor.